amounts in currency (thousands of units) EUR USD UAH

Trade receivables  241 7 -

Cash and cash equivalents 313 14 -

Dividends receivable - - 23,520

Lease liabilities (4,777) - -

Trade payables (212) (11) -

Net exposure in currency (4,434) 10 23,520

Net exposure converted into PLN (19,280) 38 2,439

  31 December 2022

amounts in currency (thousands of units) EUR USD

Trade receivables  178 23

Cash and cash equivalents 276 38

Lease liabilities (2,501) -

Trade payables (225) (42)

Net exposure in currency (2,272) 19

Net exposure converted into PLN (10,654) 82

The tables below illustrate the potential impact on the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in foreign currencies and on gross profit or loss, in the event of a reasonable possible

strengthening or weakening of those currencies by the amounts shown. This sensitivity analysis is based

on the assumption that all other factors, particularly interest rates, will remain unchanged, and it does

not account for any effects that changes may have on projected sales and purchases.

  31 December 2023

Currency

appreciation
Effect on net profit or

loss
Currency

depreciation
Effect on net profit or

loss

EUR 10% (1,562) -10% 1,562

USD 10% 3 -10% (3)

UAH 10% 198 -10% (198)

  31 December 2022

Currency

appreciation
Effect on net profit or

loss
Currency

depreciation
Effect on net profit or

loss

EUR 10% (863) -10% 863

USD 10% 7 -10% (7)

6.2.5 Interest rate risk

The Company faces the risk of cash flow volatility due to fluctuations in interest rates, which can affect

assets and liabilities that are subject to variable interest rates, such as credit facilities and leases,

resulting in changes in interest income and expenses. The Company aims to minimise the impact of

interest rate fluctuations on items that bear variable-rate interest through its interest rate risk

management strategy.

Grupa Pracuj S.A.
Separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
All amounts in PLN thousands, unless otherwise stated